
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  51218 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):       

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  4/1/24
Application Complete Date:  3/11/25

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 69426
 Address Change Add Seq#      

ARLIN UNRUH
2834 APACHE RD
HESSTON, KS 67062

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:  Not changing               
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/26   Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/2030   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IND-Industrial   SIC:  5144
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions

10.  5YR Allocation Type:                    Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:  
Rule SubType:  

Justification:       

Processed
3/11/25

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
3/12/2025

Entered

3/13/2025

3/14/2025
KAnderson



13. County: MP-McPherson   Basin: Litle Arkansas River   Stream: File No. 51218
Structures File No: Aquifer Code: 533-Wellington       Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty       Rate       Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD      NW SE SW 35 21S 1W     500 3630 BATT 1 of 2                          +

MOD      NW SE SW 35 21S 1W     440 3630 BATT 1 of 2                                    +

MOD      NW SE SW 35 21S 1W     470 3630 Geo-Center 0.657 0.657 99 99                #

                                                                                   ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:          Quantity:                Rate:                combined with file no(s):       
Type:          Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2026

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                  5A +

                                                                                                                       +

                                                                                                                       #

                                                                                                                       ^

MOD 71699 35 21S 1W 2 Chicken/Egg Facility (SW¼ SE¼)       **

                                       ++
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      

SE SW

90837

91591

91590

BATT ID 2439



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 10, 2025

FROM: Brandon Milner RE: New Application,
File No. 51,218

Arlin Unruh has filed an application to appropriate groundwater for industrial use, 
requesting a battery of two wells (2) for a quantity of 657,000 gallons at a diversion rate of 99 
gallons per minute.  The proposed point of diversion will be a battery of two wells with a 
geographical center located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 35 more specifically described 
as being near a point at 470 North and 3630 West of the Southeast corner of said section, in 
Township 21 South, Range 1 West in McPherson County.  The entire place of use is owned by 
the applicant, who has signed the application form stating that he has legal access to the point 
of diversion.    

This application does not overlap with any other water rights.  The proposed quantity of 
water is 657,000 per year would be used for industrial use for approximately 20,000 chickens 
(layers).   This would provide 9 gallons per 100 layers per day which equal to the maximum 
allowable.  

  The source of water based on well logs submitted with the application is the Wellington 
Formation.  Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is determined by the extent of the 
unconfined aquifer within a two-mile radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the area 
of consideration.  Evaluation of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined 
aquifer, provided an area of consideration of 8,042 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 
3.5 inches, and 75% of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 
1759.29 acre-feet.  Other water rights in the area have allotted 301.5 acre feet which would 
leave 1457.79 acre feet so this application does comply with safeyield.  

There are no groundwater rights within one half mile of this application but there are four 
domestic wells with the closet being 300’ away.  The domestic well that is 300’ away from the 
proposed geo-center is owned by the applicant and therefore a waiver of spacing will not be 
required.  Otherwise, this application meets the standard spacing of 1,320’ for nearby water 
rights/appropriations and 660’ for nearby domestic wells from of the point of the diversion as per 
the requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4.  Nearby letters were sent on October 19, 2021.  One letter of 
concern was received on February 26, 2025, with regards to the possibility of his domestic well 
being affected by the approval of this application.     



Application No. 51,218

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require 
any water user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or 
his or her agents may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in 
K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the 
water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

This application was sent to the Stafford Field Office on March 11, 2025, and was 
recommended for approval on the same date.  

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application 
complies with safe yield and well spacing criteria, approval of the application will not impair 
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. It is recommended 
that the referenced new application be approved.

  

Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist
Manhattan Headquarters



From:                                 "Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]"
Sent:                                  Tue 3/11/2025 11:15 AM
To:                                      "Milner, Brandon [KDA]" <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov>; "Baum, Kristen [KDA]" 
<Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>; "Kopp, Kenneth [KDA]" <Kenneth.Kopp@ks.gov>
CC:                                      "Conant, Cameron [KDA]" <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject:                             RE: Memo for 51218

Brandon; I recommend approval on this one. 
 
I have a meeting set up Thursday with Jon Kinsey McPherson County zoning to discuss these chicken 
barns. He does zoning permitting to allow these things.  
 
I think he wants to wait until the water rights permitting is done before he issues the zoning permitting. He 
calls it an ag exemption.  
 
He does have a bit of a legit gripe in areas of McP where there is little to no aquifer, he is getting 
complaints from neighbors regarding concern about the water use at the barn. So Ill probably talk to him 
about impairment investigation as well.  
 
Such a tiny dab of water in the grand scheme though.  
 
Jeff 
 
From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2025 11:09 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Memo for 51218 
 
Jeff, I filled this application out for Arlen.  During that process we had lots of back and forth about the 
necessity for a permit or not between us, the driller, and McPherson County and at this time I believe we 
are all on the same page now with these needing industrial rights to cover the poultry operation.  I 
confirmed this is a “dry” barn with Arlen last week and he said the requested quantity is adequate for his 
operation.  Arlen also said the barns are complete and he is ready for chickens to be delivered this 
week.  This app started as a single well but was modified to a battery of two wells and a geo-center after 
test drilling.   The proposed battery doesn’t meet spacing to Arlens house well, but ok on spacing 
otherwise. 
 
There are no representative hydrographs, this is an area with limited development.  We have recently 
reviewed and approved Irrigation File Nos 50166 & 50666 that are about 2 miles NW of this 
location.  Those have better logs than these, but they are in locations where the aquifer is pretty limited on 
what can be pumped, this is just a fringe area.
 
I’ve attached the well logs supplied by Alren for his poultry barn proposal and they look bleak, I have 
concern for the project based on those logs and their estimated output, but that is up to him not us.  These 
logs project a total of ~5 GPM, I hope Arlen has a good bead on how the wells will perform to adequately 
supply the chicken operation.  Brandon called this Equus Beds, but this should fall under a different source 
since it appears to be all shale.    
 
Cameron 
 
 
From: Milner, Brandon [KDA] <Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2025 10:38 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Memo for 51218 
 
Good morning guys, 
 

mailto:Brandon.M.Milner@ks.gov
mailto:Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov
mailto:Cameron.Conant@ks.gov


I’ve attached the memo for application no. 51,218.  Everything looks to be in order but I did notice that 
spacing from the applicant’s domestic well to the proposed geo-center is only 300’.   I don’t think that the 
applicant would be opposed to this nor would a waiver be needed in this case.  Please correct me if I’m 
wrong in this case.  Could you provide a recommendation?   
 
Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist 
Water Appropriation Program 
 



Safe Yield Report Sheet 

Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion 

Point of Diversion in 35-21S-01W 

Footages from SE corner- 470 feet North 3,630 feet West 

 
  



Analysis Results 
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations. 
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,759.29 AF. 
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 302.16 AF. 
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,457.13 AF. 
 

Safe Yield Variables 
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres. 
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 3.5 inches. 
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%. 
 
Authorized Quantity values are as of 13-MAR-2025 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded. 
There are 6 water rights and 13 points of diversion within the circle. 
 
File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant  Tot Acres Net Acres 
A     13560 00 IRR NK G  NE NE NW 5327 2641 34 21 01W 15 WR 43.00 43.00  154.00 154.00 
A     29889 00 IRR NK G  SE NW NW 4300 4610 34 21 01W 2 WR 6.14 6.14  154.00 0.00 
A     32154 00 IRR NK G  SE NW NW 4300 4610 34 21 01W 2 WR 15.00 15.00  154.00 0.00 
A     50166 00 IRR KE G  SE NW NW 4000 4445 34 21 01W 9 WR 200.00 135.86  154.00 0.00 
Same IRR KE G  SE NW NW 4098 4545 34 21 01W 11 WR      
Same IRR KE G  SE NW NW 4098 4345 34 21 01W 12 WR      
Same IRR KE G  SE NW NW 4183 4531 34 21 01W 13 WR      
Same IRR KE G  SE NW NW 4537 4787 34 21 01W 14 WR      
A     50666 00 IRR GY G  SE NW SW 1511 4146 27 21 01W 1 WR 101.50 101.50  78.15 78.15 
Same IRR GY G  SE NW SW 1367 4071 27 21 01W 2 WR      
Same IRR GY G  SE NW SW 1658 4036 27 21 01W 3 WR      
Same IRR GY G  SE NW SW 1509 4332 27 21 01W 4 WR      
Same IRR GY G  SE NW SW 1511 4146 27 21 01W 5 WR      
A     51218 00 IND AY G     5200 1000 35 21 01W 6 WR 0.66 0.66    

 

Limitations 

File Number Seq Num  Limitations 
A     32154 00 1  70GPM COM/W 29889 FOR IRR USE/CERT 
A     50166 00 1  200 AF/YR COM/W #13560, #29889 & #32154 

 



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion

Point of Diversion in 35-21S-01W
Footages from SE corner- 470 feet North 3,630 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,759.29 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 302.16 AF.-0.66 =301.5 AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,457.13 AF. 1457.79

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 3.5 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 10-FEB-2025 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 6 water rights and 13 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     13560 00 IRR NK G NC NW 0 0 34 21 01W 1 WR 43.00 43.00 154.00 154.00
A     29889 00 IRR NK G SE NW NW 4300 4610 34 21 01W 2 WR 6.14 6.14 154.00 0.00
A     32154 00 IRR NK G SE NW NW 4300 4610 34 21 01W 2 WR 15.00 15.00 154.00 0.00
A     50166 00 IRR KE G SE NW NW 4000 4445 34 21 01W 9 WR 200.00 135.86 154.00 0.00
Same IRR KE G SE NW NW 4098 4545 34 21 01W 11 WR
Same IRR KE G SE NW NW 4098 4345 34 21 01W 12 WR
Same IRR KE G SE NW NW 4183 4531 34 21 01W 13 WR
Same IRR KE G SE NW NW 4537 4787 34 21 01W 14 WR
A     50666 00 IRR GY G SE NW SW 1511 4146 27 21 01W 1 WR 101.50 101.50 78.15 78.15
Same IRR GY G SE NW SW 1367 4071 27 21 01W 2 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NW SW 1658 4036 27 21 01W 3 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NW SW 1509 4332 27 21 01W 4 WR
Same IRR GY G SE NW SW 1511 4146 27 21 01W 5 WR
A     51218 00 IND AY G 5200 1000 35 21 01W 6 WR 0.66 0.66

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     32154 00 1 70GPM COM/W 29889 FOR IRR USE/CERT
A     50166 00 1 200 AF/YR COM/W #13560, #29889 & #32154












